## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION 1946

## ENROLLED

| SENATE BILL No. 5        |                |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Originating in the Comme | the on Tinance |
| (By Mr                   |                |
|                          |                |
| PASSED March V3          | 1946           |
|                          |                |
| In Effect fram           | _Passage       |

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.





## **ENROLLED**

## Senate Bill No. 5

(Originating in the Committee on Finance.)

[Passed March 23, 1946; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making appropriations of public moneys out of the treasury to pay the expenses of this extraordinary session of the Legislature and for contingent and other expenses of the Senate and House of Delegates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That there be and hereby are appropriated out of the treasury for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-six, the following sums of money for the following named purposes:

Section 1. Senate.—Compensation and per

| 2 | diem of officers and attaches        | \$<br>3,500.00 |
|---|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| 3 | Mileage of members                   | 780.20         |
| 4 | Current expenses and contingent fund | 5,000.00       |
| 5 | Contingent Fund (S. C. R. No. 3)     | 7.500.00       |

| Sec. 2. | House | of | Delegates.—Compens | a- |
|---------|-------|----|--------------------|----|
|---------|-------|----|--------------------|----|

|    | in the contract of the contrac |
|----|--|
| 2  | tion and per diem of officers and at-  |
| 3  | taches \$ 2,500.00   |
| 4  | Mileage of members 2,600.00  |
| 5  | Current expenses and contingent fund 5,000.00  |
| 6  | Contingent Fund (S. C. R. No. 3)   |
|    | Sec. 3. Joint Expenses. — Printing and   |
| 2  | stationery \$ 7,500.00   |
|    | Sec. 4. Payment of Bills After Adjournment.—The clerk  |
| 2  | of the senate, with the approval of the president of the   |
| 3  | senate, and the clerk of the house of delegates, with the  |
| 4  | approval of the speaker, are authorized to draw their  |
| 5  | warrants upon the auditor, payable out of the contingent   |
| 6  | fund of the respective houses, for any bills for supplies  |
| 7  | and services that may have been incurred by the senate   |
| 8  | and house of delegates and not included in the appro-  |
| 9  | priation bill, and for bills and services incurred after ad-   |
| 10 | journment, the requisition for same to be accompanied  |
| 11 | by a bill for same to be filed with the auditor.   |
|    |  |

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

| the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.     |
|---|
| Charles O mary                                |
| Chairman Senate Committee                     |
| Citati mait betate committee                  |
| Mise Grantin for                              |
| Chairman House Committee                      |
| Originated in the Senate                      |
| Takes effect fram passage                     |
| passage                                       |
| / Storvare Ruger                              |
| Clerk of the Senate                           |
|   |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates               |
| Cierk of the House of Delegates               |
| amoes Mirallys                                |
| President of the Senate                       |
| John E. amas                                  |
| Speaker House of Delegates                    |
|   |
|   |
| The within Approved this the 28               |
| day of March, 1946.                           |
| Clarence Deodow.                              |
| Governor.                                     |
| Fined in the office of the Secretary of State |
| MAR 2 9 10/6                                  |
| Wm. S. O'BRIEN,                               |
| Secretary of State                            |